
Manual de Usuario



Please read the User’s Manual carefully before using the product and keep it for future reference. InBody is 
not liable for any accidents caused by failure to observe warnings or cautions. 

Please note the important information below before reading this User Manual.

Failure to comply with safety warnings and regulations can cause serious injury or death.
Warning

경고 및 주의사항을 이행치 않아 발생하는 모든 사고에 대해 회사에서는 배상의 책임을 지지 않습니다.

본 사용설명서를 읽기 전 꼭 확인하세요.

지키지 않았을 경우 사용자가 사망하거나 중상을 입을 수 있습니다.

경고

지키지 않았을 경우 사용자가 부상을 당하거나 재산상의 손해를 입을 수 있습니다.

주의

Caution
Failure to comply with safety cautions and regulations can cause injury or property damage.

Lea detenidamente el Manual de usuario antes de usar el producto y guárdalo para futuras consultas.   
InBody no es responsable de ningún accidente causado por el incumplimiento de las advertencias o  
precauciones.
Tenga en cuenta la información importante a continuación antes de leer este Manual de usuario.  

El no cumplimiento de las advertencias y normas de seguridad puede causar lesiones graves o la muerte.
Advertencia

El incumplimiento de las precauciones y reglamentos de seguridad puede causar lesiones o daños a la 
propiedad.

Cuidado

使用本产品前请仔细阅读使用说明书并妥善保管。因未遵循警告或注意事项造成的损失，InBody概不负
责。 在阅读本用户手册之前，请注意以下重要信息。

不遵守安全警告或规定可能导致重伤或死亡。

警告

注意

不遵守安全注意事项和规定可能导致人身伤害或财产损失。

この表示を無視して誤った取扱いをすると、人が死亡または重症を負う可能性があることを示しています。

この表示を無視して誤った取扱いをすると、人が傷害を負う可能性があることを示しています。

警告

注意

本製品を安全に使用していただくために、ご使用前に必ずユーザーマニュアル(本書)をお読みください。
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I.  Product Components

  ❶ IB Battery 220

  ❷ Battery cable

  ❸ User’s Manual

Battery cable User’s Manual 

IB Battery 220 
사용자 매뉴얼User’s Manual取扱説明書

IB Battery 220

 

➊

➋ ➌
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The battery is compatible with InBody’s device only. Do not use the battery for any other 
purpose than described in the User's Manual.
Do not place the battery near a fire or a heated source. 
Do not leave, charge or use the battery in a place where temperature may be above 
60°C(140°F).
Do not throw the battery into a fire. 
Do not short circuit the battery by touching the battery's terminals with metallic objects .
Do not pierce the battery with a sharp object such as a screw driver. 
Do not drop or strike the battery. Such mechanical shock will cause damage
to the battery and will void the manufacturer's warranty. 
If the battery is disassembled or modified beyond its original design, the manufacturer's
warranty is voided. 
Do not put the battery into a microwave oven, dryer, or high-pressure container. 

Warning

Stop using the battery and contact the customer service if it becomes abnormally hot,
discolored, deformed, or abnormal conditions are detected during use, charging, or storage.
Do not use if leakage or foul odors are detected. If any liquid leaks onto your skin or clothes,
wash well with water immediately.
If liquid leaking from the battery gets into your eyes, do not rub your eyes. Wash them
with water and see a doctor immediately.
If the terminals of the battery become dirty, wipe with a dry cloth before using the battery.
Do not submerge the product under water or keep it in a humid place for a long time.
Warranty is invalidated if the battery is submerged underwater.
Do not touch this product if your hands are wet. It may cause electric shock, fire or malfunction.
Do not use the battery if it is flooded or submerged under the water.
Avoid using the battery in an environment with high static electricity as it may cause a malfunction.
Do not place the battery near magnets or magnetic fields as it may cause a malfunction.
Remove the battery from the device for long-term storage and store in a place
where humidity and temperature are low.
Dispose of thebattery according to local r egulations.
Abuse of this battery pack may degrade or damage the InBody device and may result
in a fire.

Caution
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   Please refer to the User’s Manual for each type of connection method.

Caution

 Fully charge the battery before using it for the first time.
 Because battery lifespan is affected by the environment, it is recommended to use the   
 battery at room temperature with low humidity.
 Make sure to only charge the battery by using the adapter provided by InBody Co., Ltd. 

Caution

II. How to charge the battery
  The charging method of the battery can be selected using the ON/OFF button of the unit
   while the InBody unit is connected to the battery. 

➊ Fast charging:
 The battery may be charged while the InBody unit is powered off via exclusive adaptor included
  in the package. The battery's state of charge(charge level) can be confirmed by the LED light;
  the LED blinks while charging is in progress.

➋ Slow charging:
 The battery may be charged while the InBody unit is powered on and in use via exclusive
 adaptor included in the package.

The battery is
charging.

The battery is
completely charged.

Built-in battery pack External Battery Pack
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  ➊ Power adapter connection socket
   : This socket is used to connect the adapter when the battery is in stand-alone   
     charge mode.
  ➋ External connection socket for the BWA and InBody’s device
   : This socket is used to connect the BWA and InBody device and 
     battery with the battery cable.
  ➌ Device connection connector
   : This connector is used when the battery is embedded in the 
     BWA and InBody device.
  ➍ Battery level indicator (LED)
   : This LEDs show the remaining level of the battery.
  ➎ Battery level check button
   : Press and hold the button on the battery until it “beeps”. 
     The four LEDs display the remaining level after about three seconds.

Caution

III.  How to check the battery level 
 ➊ Charging
  The Battery level indicator(LED) blinks while the adapter is connected and charging.   
  When all four LEDs light up and stop flashing, charging is complete.

 ➋ Checking the remaining battery level
  Press and hold the button on the battery until it “beeps”. The four LEDs display the   
  remaining battery level after about three seconds. Before the battery runs out, the last   
  remaining LED blinks and an alarm sounds "beep-beep-" every minute. If that occurs,   
  please charge the battery.

  

  The LEDs light up when you press the battery level check button, while charging or 
while connected to InBody’s devices. The LEDs turn off when the battery is low. 

The battery level check button is for checking the remaining battery charge. The IB 
Battery 220 does not have a power on/off feature.

 ➌ Battery level indicator On / Off

Enough Battery Battery runs out. 

Battery level 
check button

Battery level indicator 

Will soon be
exhausted.

(LED indicator blinks.)
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IV. Exterior and Functions
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IB Battery 220
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V.  Specifications

Model name
Rated capacity / voltage
Rated input

Charging time
Capacity display
Operation Environment
Storage Environment
Weight

IB Battery 220
5100mAh, 3ICR19/65-2 / 10.89V    , 55.54Wh
12V    , 3.34A or 3.4A 
(by using the InBody’s device dedicated adapter)
Fast charging (about three hours), Slow charging (about eight hours)
Four-level LED capacity indication
0 ~ 40°C(32°F~104°F), 30 ~75% RH, 70 ~ 106kPa
-20 ~ 25°C(-4°F~77°F), 10 ~80% RH, 50 ~ 106kPa
380g (0.8 lb)
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사용설명서
한국어
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배터리 케이블 사용설명서

IB Battery 220

IB Battery 220 
사용자 매뉴얼User’s Manual取扱説明書

사용설명서

➊

➋ ➌
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배터리가 비정상적으로 뜨겁거나, 부풀어 오르는 등의 이상증상이 발견되는 경우, 즉시 사용을 

중지하시고 당사 A/S 센터로 문의해주세요.

배터리 액이 누설되면 액체를 만지지 마시고, 피부나 옷에 묻으면 흐르는 물로 충분히 씻어내어 주세요.

배터리의 단자가 더러워지면 사용하기 전에 닦아주세요.  

제품을 물에 빠뜨리거나 습기가 찬 곳에 장시간 보관하지 마세요. 침수 사유로 분류되어 무상 A/S를 

받으실 수 없습니다.

젖은 손으로 제품을 다루시면 오동작이 발생할 수 있습니다. 

침수 시 잠재적인 문제가 있을 수 있습니다. 배터리를 사용하지 마세요.

제품 이용 시 정전기 발생이 심한 환경을 피해 주세요. 오동작을 일으킬 수도 있습니다. 

자석 또는 자기장 근처에 제품을 두지 마세요. 고장의 원인이 될 수 있습니다. 

밀폐된 공간이나 고온다습한 곳에서의 장시간 저장을 피하세요.

장시간 사용하지 않는 경우 장비에서 배터리를 빼서 보관하세요.

다 쓴 제품은 각 나라 및 지역에 따른 적절한 방법으로 폐기하세요.

잘못된 배터리의 사용은 장비의 성능을 떨어뜨리거나, 손상시켜 화재의 원인이 될 수 있습니다.

배터리(IB Battery 220)는 (주)인바디의 제품에만 사용할 수 있습니다. 사용설명서에 기재되어 있는 

사항 외에 다른 목적으로 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.

열이나 화기, 직사광선에의 노출을 피하세요.

특히 60℃가 넘는 환경에서 보관 또는 사용하지 마세요.

불에 던지지 마세요.

배터리의 단자에 금속 제품이 닿지 않도록 주의하세요.

동물의 날카로운 이빨이나 뾰족한 물체로 본체가 찍히거나 훼손되지 않도록 주의하세요.

제품을 떨어뜨리거나 충격을 가하지 마세요. 고장의 직접적인 원인이 되며 보증기간 내라도 무상 

A/S가 불가능할 수 있습니다. 

제품을 임의로 분해 또는 개조할 경우 무상 서비스를 받으실 수 없습니다. 

제품을 전자레인지 등에 넣지 마십시오. 

경고

주의

312



  ➊ Power adapter connection socket
   : This socket is used to connect the adapter when the battery is in stand-alone   
     charge mode.
  ➋ External connection socket for the BWA and InBody’s device
   : This socket is used to connect the BWA and InBody device and 
     battery with the battery cable.
  ➌ Device connection connector
   : This connector is used when the battery is embedded in the 
     BWA and InBody device.
  ➍ Battery level indicator (LED)
   : This LEDs show the remaining level of the battery.
  ➎ Battery level check button
   : Press and hold the button on the battery until it “beeps”. 
     The four LEDs display the remaining level after about three seconds.

   배터리를 최초로 사용하기 전 완전히 충전해주세요.

 배터리 수명은 환경에 영향을 받으므로 본 사용설명서에 표기되어 있는 동작 및 보관환경에서   

   사용해주세요.

  반드시 ㈜인바디의 제품과 함께 제공된 전용 어댑터를 사용해서 충전해주세요.

주의

주의

 제품별 연결방법은 해당 제품과 함께 제공된 사용설명서을 참고해주세요.

II. 배터리 충전 방법

 배터리의 충전 방법은, InBody와 배터리를 연결한 상태에서 InBody 전원의 ON/OFF에 

 의해 변경됩니다.

 ➊ 급속충전

  ㈜인바디의 제품과 함께 제공된 전용 어댑터를 이용하여, InBody의 전원을 끈채로 충전할  

  수 있습니다. 배터리 잔량은 LED에 불이 들어온 것으로 확인 가능하며, 충전중인 경우

  LED가 깜빡입니다.

 

 ➋ 저속충전

  ㈜인바디의 제품과 함께 제공된 전용 어댑터를 이용하여, InBody의 전원을 켠채로 InBody 

  를 사용하면서 충전할 수 있습니다.

배터리가

충전중입니다.

배터리 충전이

완료되었습니다.

배터리 내장형 제품 배터리 외장형 제품
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III. 배터리 잔량 확인 방법

 ➊ 충전 시

  어댑터를 연결하여 충전 중에는, 배터리 잔량 표시 LED가 깜빡입니다.

  4개의 LED에 모두 불이 켜진 후 깜빡임을 멈추면 충전이 완료된 것입니다.

 ➋ 배터리 잔량 확인 및 충전 시기

 ➌ 배터리 잔량 표시 켜기 / 끄기

IV. 외관 및 기능

  ➊ 전원 어댑터 연결 소켓 

   : 배터리 단독 충전시, 어댑터를 연결하는 소켓입니다.

  ➋  ㈜인바디 제품 외부 연결 소켓

   : 제품과 함께 제공된 배터리 케이블을 이용하여 ㈜인바디의 

     배터리 외장형 제품과 연결되는 소켓입니다.

  ➌ 장비 내장 연결 커넥터

   : ㈜인바디의 배터리 내장형 제품과 연결되는 커넥터입니다.

  ➍ 배터리 잔량 표시 LED

   : 배터리의 잔량을 표시해주는 LED 입니다.

  ➎ 잔량 확인 버튼

   : 배터리의 버튼을“삑”소리가 날 때까지 누릅니다. 

     “삑”소리가 나고 약 3초 후에 4개 LED로 잔량을 표시합니다.

IB Battery 220

 · 잔량 확인 버튼을 누를 때, 충전 중, ㈜인바디 제품에 연결하여 사용 중일 때 잔량 표시  LED가  
 켜집니다. 
 · 배터리 잔량이 없을 때 또는 잔량 표시 LED가 켜지는 상황이 아닐 때에는 잔량 표시 LED가  
 꺼집니다.

배터리 용량이

충분합니다.

배터리가 곧

방전됩니다.

(LED가 깜빡입니다.)

배터리가  

방전되었습니다. 
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잔량 확인 버튼

배터리 잔량표시 LED

주의

잔량 확인 버튼은 배터리의 잔량을 확인하는 용도입니다. IB Battery 220은 전원을 켜고 끄는     

기능은 없습니다.

3

배터리의 버튼을“삑”소리가 날 때까지 누릅니다.“삑”소리가 나고 약 3초 후에 LED에 잔량이

표시됩니다. 배터리 잔량이 거의 남지 않은 경우 LED가 깜빡이며,

약 1분 간격으로 "삐-삐-" 하는 경고음이 들립니다.

➊

➌

➎
➍

➋
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V. 사양

모델명

정격용량 / 전압

정격입력

충전시간

용량 표시

동작 환경

보관 환경

중량

IB Battery 220

5100mAh, 3ICR19/65-2 / 10.89V   , 55.54Wh

12V   , 3.34A or 3.4A (㈜인바디 제공 어댑터 사용)

급속충전(약3시간) / 저속충전(약8시간)

4레벨 LED 용량 표시

0 ~ 40℃, 30 ~75% RH, 70 ~ 106kPa

-20 ~ 25℃, 10 ~80% RH, 50 ~ 106kPa

380g 

허가사항

식별부호: XH100090-18035A

제품명: 전지 

모델명: IB Battery 220

정격: 10.89V, 5100mAh

상호명: ㈜엠플러스

제조사/제조국가: ㈜엠플러스/한국

제조년월: 배터리 뒷면

전지설계형식: 3ICR19/65-2

15
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I. 产品组成

  ➊ IB Battery 220

  ➋ 连接线

  ➌ 用户手册

连接线 使用手册

IB Battery 220 
사용자 매뉴얼User’s Manual取扱説明書

IB Battery 220

 

➊

➋ ➌
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电池仅与InBody的设备兼容。请勿将电池用于超出用户手册说明的其他用途。
请勿将电池靠近火源或热源。 
请勿在温度高于60摄氏度的地方充电或使用电池。
请勿把电池扔进火里。
请勿故意将输出端与金属接触，以免短路。
请避免产品被动物的爪牙或其他尖锐的物品损坏。
请勿摔落电池或对电池施加外力,否则可能会导致故障且无法得到免费的维修服务。
请勿拆卸电池或改造电池,否则将无法得到保修服务。
请勿将电池放入微波炉等电子产品中。

警告

如果电池在充电或存储期间出现滚烫、鼓胀、变形等异常现象, 请停止使用电池, 并咨询客服中心。
若电池出现异常, 请勿触碰电池漏液。若电池漏液不小心沾到皮肤或衣物上,
请用大量流动的清水清洗干净。若电池的正负极被灰尘污染, 请擦拭后使用。
请勿将产品掉入水中, 或将产品保存在高湿度的环境。因浸水而导致的产品故障不属于保修范围。
请勿使用潮湿的手操作设备, 否则可能导致故障。
浸水的电池可能会成为潜在的故障原因。请勿使用浸水的电池。
避免在静电高的环境中使用电池，否则可能会导致故障。
请勿用湿手触摸本产品。 否则可能会导致触电，火灾或故障。
请勿将电池长期存放在密闭或高温高湿的环境中。 
请根据当地法规处理电池。
滥用此电池组可能会使InBody设备损坏并导致火灾。

注意

18



   详细的连接方式请参考设备使用手册。

注意

 首次使用之前，请给电池充满电。
 由于电池寿命会受到环境的影响，因此建议在室温干燥环境下使用电池。
 确保仅使用InBody 公司提供的适配器对电池充电。

注意

II.电池充电方法
在设备与电池连接的状态下，充电方法会根据设备电源的ON/OFF有所不同。

➋ 缓慢充电：
 请在设备开机状态下，使用InBody提供的配套电源适配器充电。

正在充电 充电完成

电池内置 电池外置

➊ 快速充电：
请在设备关机状态下，使用InBody提供的配套电源适配器，给电池充电。
查看电池的LCD可确认剩余电量，充电过程中LCD会闪烁。
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  ➊ 电源适配器连接插口
   : 当电池处于独立充电模式时，此插口用于连接电源适配器。
  ➋ 设备的外部连接插口
   : 此插口用于通过电池电缆连接InBody设备。
            ➌ 设备内置连接口
   : 当电池放入InBody设备中时与设备连接的内置连接口。
       ➍ 电池电量指示灯（LED）
   : 此指示灯显示电池的剩余电量。
   ➎ 电池电量确认按钮
   : 按住电池上的按钮，直到“哔”一声。 四个LED显示剩余的电量3秒钟。

3

注意

III.剩余电量确认方法
 ➊ 充电
           连接适配器并充电时，电池电量指示灯（LED）闪烁。
           当四个LED灯亮起并停止闪烁时，充电完成。

 ➋ 确认剩余电池电量和充电时间。
  按住电池上的按钮，直到“哔”一声。四个LED显示三秒钟的剩余电量。
            在电池耗尽之前LED闪烁，并发出“哔哔哔哔”的警报声。
            如果发生这种情况，请给电池充电。
  

  

当您在充电或连接到InBody设备时，按下显示电量的按钮，LED灯亮。
当电池电量不足时，LED熄灭。

电池电量确认按钮用于确认剩余的电池电量。电池没有电源开/关功能。

 ➌ 电池电量指示灯开/关

满电 电量耗尽 

电池电量
确认按钮

电池电量指示灯 

电量即将耗尽
（LED灯闪烁）

IV.外观和功能

IB Battery 220

➊

➌

➎
➍

➋
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V. 规格

名称
电池组容量
额定输入

充电时间
容量显示
操作环境
存储环境
重量

IB Battery 220
5100mAh, 3ICR19/65-2 / 10.89V    , 55.54Wh
12V    , 3.34A or 3.4A 
(使用InBody的专用适配器)
快速充电（约三小时），慢速充电（约八小时）
四级LED容量指示
0 ~ 40°C, 30 ~75% RH, 70 ~ 106kPa
-20 ~ 25°C, 10 ~80% RH, 50 ~ 106kPa
380g

21



3

日本語

ユーザーマニュアル
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I      ．バッテリーの構成
　
   IB Battery 220
 

   バッテリーケーブル

   

   取扱説明書

バッテリーケーブル 取扱説明書

IB Battery 220 
사용자 매뉴얼User’s Manual取扱説明書

IB Battery 220
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・このバッテリー(IB Battery 220)は、(株)インボディ・ジャパンの製品のみに使用できます。マニュアルに
   記載されている事項以外の目的には使用しないでください。
・熱や火気、直射日光を避けてください。
・特に60 Cを超える環境で保管したり、使用したりしないでください。
・火の中に入れないでください。
・バッテリーの端子に金属製品が触れないようにしてください。
・動物の鋭い歯や先の尖ったもので製品が刺されたり、毀損されないようにしてください。
・製品を落としたり、衝撃を与えたりしないでください。故障の直接的な原因となり、無償保証の期間内
   でも無償修理の対象外となります。
・製品を任意で分解、または改造した場合、保証の対象外となります。
・製品を電子レンジに入れないでください。

 

 

警告

 

・バッテリーが異常に熱くなったり、膨らんだりした場合、直ちに使用を中止して当社にお問い合わせ
   ください。
・バッテリー液が漏れた場合、液体に障らないでください。皮膚や衣服に付着した液体は、すぐに洗い
   流してください。
・バッテリーの端子が汚れた場合、乾いたやわらかい布で拭いてから使用してください。
・製品を水中に沈めたり、湿気の多い場所で長時間保管しないでください。故障の原因が浸水と判断
   され、保証の対象外となります。
・濡れた手で製品を触らないでください。感電や火災、故障の原因となります。
・浸水されたバッテリーは潜在的な問題があります。バッテリーを使用しないでください。
・静電気の多く発生する環境では使用しないでください。誤動作の原因となります。
・磁石、または磁場の強い場所に製品を置かないでください。故障の原因となります。
・密閉された空間や高温多湿の場所で長時間保管しないでください。
・長時間使用しない場合、装置からバッテリーを分離して保管してください。
・使用済み製品は地方自治体の処理規定に従って廃棄してください。
・バッテリーの間違った使用は装置の性能を低下させたり、損傷による火災の原因となります。

注意
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  ➊ 电源适配器连接插口
   : 当电池处于独立充电模式时，此插口用于连接电源适配器。
  ➋ 设备的外部连接插口
   : 此插口用于通过电池电缆连接InBody设备。
            ➌ 设备内置连接口
   : 当电池放入InBody设备中时与设备连接的内置连接口。
       ➍ 电池电量指示灯（LED）
   : 此指示灯显示电池的剩余电量。
   ➎ 电池电量确认按钮
   : 按住电池上的按钮，直到“哔”一声。 四个LED显示剩余的电量3秒钟。

・初めてバッテリーを使用する場合は、バッテリーを完全に充電してから使用してください。

・バッテリーの寿命は環境に影響を受けやすいので、仕様上の動作及び保管環境で使用してください。

・必ずInBody装置(BWA・S10)に付属されているアダプタをご使用ください。

　  単独充電の場合(急速充電)
・専用アダプタを利用してバッテリーを充電することができます。バッテリーの残量は、LEDランプの
点灯個数で確認できます。充電中の場合はLEDランプが点滅します。  

  

　  InBody装置(BWA・S10)と接続状態で充電の場合(低速充電)
・バッテリーとInBody装置(BWA・S10)をバッテリーケーブルで接続した状態、または装置にバッテリー
  を内蔵した状態で、装置の動作条件下で専用のアダプタを使ってバッテリーを充電することができます。

注意

・接続方法については、ユーザーマニュアルを参照してください。

注意

II．バッテリーの充電方法
     バッテリーを充電する方法は、バッテリーに直接アダプタを接続して充電する方法(急速充電)と、
  InBody装置(BWA・S10)にバッテリーを内蔵するか、バッテリーケーブルでバッテリーと装置を
　   接続し、動作状態で充電する方法(低速充電)があります。

内蔵バッテリーパック 外付けバッテリーパック

バッテリーが
  充電中です。

バッテリーの充電が
完了しました。
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・バッテリー残量確認ボタンは、バッテリーの残量を確認するボタンです。 IB Battery 220には電源
   ON/OFF機能がありません。

III. バッテリーの操作方法
　 充電時
　アダプタを接続して充電しているときは、バッテリー残量表示LEDが点滅します。4つのLEDがすべて
  点灯し、点滅が止まったら充電完了です。

　　バッテリーの残量確認及び充電時間

　バッテリーのボタンを「ピー」という音がするまで長押しします。「ピー」という音がしたら、およそ 3秒
  後にLEDで残量を表示します。バッテリーが放電される直前は、最後に残っているLEDランプが点滅
　し、約1分間隔で「ピーピー」という警告音が鳴動するので、早くバッテリーを充電してください。

　 バッテリー残量表示のON/OF
・LED残量表示ランプが点灯する場合：ボタンを押すとき、アダプタを接続して充電しているとき、 装置
  と接続して装置が作動中のときです。

・LED残量表示ランプが消灯する場合：バッテリーの残量がないとき、LED残量表示ランプが点灯する
  条件でないときに約6秒後に自動で消灯します。

注意

バッテリー残量
確認ボタン

バッテリー残量
インジケーター

IV．バッテリーの構成
　  電源アダプタ接続ソケット

: バッテリーだけを充電するとき、アダプタを接続するソケットです。

    InBody装置(BWA・S10)外部接続ソケット
: 外部のバッテリーケーブルを利用してInBody装置(BWA・S10)と
  バッテリーを接続するときに使用するソケットです。

     InBody BWA接続コネクター
: InBody BWAにバッテリーを内蔵するときに接続するコネクターです。
    バッテリー残量表示LED
: バッテリーの残量を表示するLEDです。
     残量確認ボタン

: バッテリーのボタンを「ピー」という音がするまで長押しします。

 「ピー」という音がしたら、およそ3秒後に4つのLEDで残量を表示します。

バッテリー切れです。

IB Battery 220

充電が満タンです。 間もなく切れます。
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V．仕様

品目名

定格容量／電圧

定格入力

充電時間

容量表示

動作環境

保管環境

重量

IB Battery 220

5100mAh、3ICR19/65-2 / 10.89V    , 55.54Wh

12V    , 3.34A or 3.4A (InBody装置(BWA・S10)専用のアダプタ使用)

急速充電（約3時間）/ 低速充電（約8時間）

4レベルのLED容量表示

0 ~ 40°C(32°F~104°F), 30 ~75% RH, 70 ~ 106kPa

-20 ~ 25°C(-4°F~77°F), 10 ~80% RH, 50 ~ 106kPa

380g
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Español

Manual de usuario
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Batería IB220



I.  Componentes del producto

  ❶ Batería IB220

  ❷ Cable de batería  

  ❸ Manual de usuario

Cable de batería Manual de usuario

IB Battery 220 
사용자 매뉴얼User’s Manual取扱説明書

Batería IB220
 

➊

➋ ➌
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3

La batería solo es compatible con el dispositivo de InBody. No utilice la batería para ningún 
otro propósito que no sea el descrito en el Manual de usuario.  
No coloque la batería cerca de un fuego o una fuente calentada.   
No deje, cargue ni use la batería en un lugar donde la temperatura pueda ser superior a 
60 ° C (140 °F).
No arroje la batería al fuego. 
No cortocircuite la batería tocando los terminales de la batería con objetos metálicos.
No perfore la batería con un objeto afilado como un destornillador.   
No deje caer ni golpee la batería. Dicho choque mecánico causará daños a la batería y anulará 
la garantía del fabricante.   
Si la batería se desmonta o modifica más allá de su diseño original, se anula la garantía 
del fabricante. 
No coloque la batería en un horno microondas, secadora o recipiente de alta presión.   

Advertencia

Deje de usar la batería y comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente si se calienta 
anormalmente, se decolora, se deforma o se detectan condiciones anormales durante el uso, 
la carga o el almacenamiento. No lo use si se detectan fugas u olores fétidos.   
Si algún líquido se filtra sobre su piel o ropa, lávese bien con agua inmediatamente.
Si el líquido que se escapa de la batería entra en sus ojos, no se frote los ojos. Lávelos con agua 
y consulte a un médico de inmediato.
Si los terminales de la batería se ensucian, limpie con un paño seco antes de usar la batería. 
No sumerja el producto bajo el agua ni lo mantenga en un lugar húmedo durante mucho tiempo.
La garantía se invalida si la batería está sumergida bajo el agua.
No toque este producto si sus manos están mojadas. Puede causar descarga eléctrica, incendio 
o mal funcionamiento. 
No use la batería si está inundada o sumergida bajo el agua.
Evite usar la batería en un entorno con alta electricidad estática, ya que puede causar un mal 
funcionamiento. No coloque la batería cerca de imanes o campos magnéticos, ya que puede 
causar un mal funcionamiento.  
Retire la batería del dispositivo para su almacenamiento a largo plazo y colóquela en un lugar 
donde la humedad y la temperatura sean bajas.
Deseche la batería de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales.  
El abuso de esta batería puede degradar o dañar el dispositivo InBody y puede provocar 
un incendio.

Cuidado
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   Consulte el Manual de usuario para cada tipo de método de conexión.   

Cuidado

 Cargue completamente la batería antes de usarla por primera vez.
 Debido a que la vida útil de la batería se ve afectada  por el medio ambiente, se  
    recomienda usar la batería a temperatura ambiente con baja humedad.  
 Asegúrese de cargar la batería solo utilizando el adaptador proporcionado por InBody Co., Ltd.

Cuidado

II. Cómo cargar la batería
  El método de carga de la  batería se puede seleccionar utilizando el botón ON/OFF    
     de la unidad mientras la unidad InBody está conectada a la batería.

➊ Carga rápida:  
 La batería puede cargarse mientras la unidad InBody se apaga a través del adaptador exclusivo 
    incluido en el paquete. El estado de carga de la batería (nivel de carga) puede ser confirmado por 
    la luz LED; el LED parpadea mientras la carga  está  en  curso.

➋ Carga lenta:
 La batería se puede cargar mientras  la  unidad InBody está encendida y en uso a través 
    del adaptador exclusivo incluido en el paquete.

La batería se está  
cargando.

La batería está 
completamente 

cargada. 

Paquete de baterías incorporado Batería externa
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  ➊ Toma de conexión del adaptador de corriente
   : Este enchufe se utiliza para conectar el adaptador cuando la batería está en modo 
                de carga independiente.
  ➋ Toma de conexión externa para el BWA y el dispositivo de InBody
   : Este zócalo se utiliza para conectar el dispositivo BWA e InBody y 
                   batería con el cable de la batería.
  ➌ Conector de conexión del dispositivo
   : Este conector se utiliza cuando la batería está incrustada 
                  en el Dispositivo BWA e InBody. 
  ➍ Indicador de nivel de batería (LED)
   : Estos LED muestran el nivel restante de la batería.
  ➎ Botón de comprobación del nivel de la batería
   : Mantenga presionado el botón de la batería hasta que “pi”
               Los cuatro LED muestran el nivel restante después de unos tres segundos.

Cuidado

III. Cómo comprobar el nivel de batería  
 ➊ Carga
  El indicador de nivel de batería(LED) parpadea mientras el adaptador está conectado y 
          cargando. Cuando los cuatro LED se encienden y dejan de parpadear, la carga se completa.

 ➋ Comprobación del nivel de batería restante
  Mantén pulsado el botón de la batería hasta que suene un "pitido". Los cuatro LED 
         muestran el nivel de batería restante después de unos tres segundos. Antes de que se 
         agote la batería, el último LED restante parpadea y suena una alarma "pitido-pitido-"  
         cada minuto. Si eso ocurre, cargue la batería.

  

  Los LED se iluminan cuando presiona el botón de verificación del nivel de la batería, 
mientras se carga o mientras está conectado a los dispositivos de InBody. Los LED 
se apagan cuando la batería está baja.

El botón de verificación del nivel de la batería es para verificar la carga restante de la 
batería. La Batería IB220 no tiene una función de encendido / apagado.

 ➌ Indicador de nivel de batería Enc

Suficiente batería La batería se agota.

Botón de comprobación del 
nivel de la batería

Indicador de nivel de batería

Pronto se agotará.
(El indicador LED 

parpadea).

3

IV. Exterior y funciones

➊

➌

➎
➍

➋

Batería IB220
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V.  Especificaciones

Nombre del modelo
Capacidad nominal 
/ voltaje
Entrada nominal

Tiempo de carga

Pantalla de capacidad
Entorno de operación

Entorno de 
Almacenamiento

Peso del equipamiento

Batería IB220

5100mAh, 3ICR19/65-2 / 10.89V    , 55.54Wh

12V    , 3.34A o 3.4A 
(mediante el adaptador dedicado al dispositivo de InBody)
Carga rápida (aproximadamente tres horas), 
Carga lenta (aproximadamente ocho horas)  
Indicación de capacidad LED de cuatro niveles
0 ~ 40°C(32°F~104°F), 30 ~75% RH, 70 ~ 106kPa

-20 ~ 25°C(-4°F~77°F), 10 ~80% RH, 50 ~ 106kPa

380g (0.8 lb)
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For any problems with the IB Battery 220 or any questions, contact:

IB Battery 220에 문제가 있다면 아래 연락처로 문의하세요.

㈜인바디 본사 [대한민국]
06106 서울시 강남구 언주로625 인바디빌딩
TEL: 02-501-3939 FAX: 02-578-5669 고객센터: 1899-5841  Website: inbody.com E-mail: info@inbody.com

株式会社インボディ・ジャパン
〒137-0071 東京都江東区亀戸1-28-6 タニビル
Tel: 03-5875-5780    Fax: 03-5875-5781  Website: www.inbody.co.jp    E-mail: inbody@inbody.co.jp

拜斯倍斯医疗器械贸易（上海）有限公司[代理人及售后服务]

代理人地址：上海市闵行区宜山路1698号兴迪商务大厦903、904室
电话：+86-21-64439705   传真：+86-21-64439706   网站：inbodychina.com  电子邮箱：info@inbodychina.com

InBody India [INDIA]
InBody India Pvt.Ltd.
Unit No. G-B 10, Ground Floor, Art Guild House, Phoenix Market City, L.B.S. Marg, Kurla (West), Mumbai 
400070 India
TEL : +91 22-6223-1911  Website: inbody.in  E-mail: india@inbody.com

InBody Asia [ASIA]
InBody Asia Sdn. Bhd.
Unit 3A-11, Oval Damansara, 685 Jalan Damansara Kuala Lumpur, WP KL 60000 Malaysia 
TEL : +60-3-7732-0790  FAX: +60-3-7733-0790    Website: inbodyasia.com  E-mail: info@inbodyasia.com

InBody MX [MX]
Biospace Latin America S. de R.L. de C.V. [México]
Av. Eugenia 197, Piso 1 Ofic 1-B, Col. Narvarte, Benito Juárez, C.P. 03020, Ciudad de México
TEL : +52 (55) 5025 0147   Pagina Web: inbodymexico.com   Correo electrónico: soportemx@inbody.com

©2022 InBody Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

未经InBody Co.，Ltd.事先同意，禁止复制、改编或翻译本手册。本手册可能有印刷错误，其内容可以更改而无需事先通知。
对于因不遵守使用手册内容而导致的任何错误或造成的后果或损失，公司概不负责。
  

  

InBody Europe B.V.
           InBody Europe [EU]

Gyroscoopweg 122, 1042 AZ, Amsterdam, The Netherlands
TEL: +31-20-238-6080    FAX : +31-6-5734-1858    Website: nl.inbody.com     E-mail: info.eu@inbody.com

15, Heugam-gil, Ipjang-myeon, Seobuk-gu, Cheonan-si, Chungcheongnam-do 31025 KOREA
      InBody Co., Ltd.
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如果对IB Battery 220有任何疑问，请联系客服中心:
IB Battery 220に関する問題やご質問は、以下までお問い合わせください。
Para cualquier Problemas con el Batería IB220 o cualquier Preguntas contacto: 
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  ➊ Toma de conexión del adaptador de corriente
   : Este enchufe se utiliza para conectar el adaptador cuando la batería está en modo 
                de carga independiente.
  ➋ Toma de conexión externa para el BWA y el dispositivo de InBody
   : Este zócalo se utiliza para conectar el dispositivo BWA e InBody y 
                   batería con el cable de la batería.
  ➌ Conector de conexión del dispositivo
   : Este conector se utiliza cuando la batería está incrustada 
                  en el Dispositivo BWA e InBody. 
  ➍ Indicador de nivel de batería (LED)
   : Estos LED muestran el nivel restante de la batería.
  ➎ Botón de comprobación del nivel de la batería
   : Mantenga presionado el botón de la batería hasta que “pi”
               Los cuatro LED muestran el nivel restante después de unos tres segundos.


